CHAPTER 323

(SJR 110)

A JOINT RESOLUTION naming the Hugh E. Spear Memorial Bridge in Cumberland County.

WHEREAS, Hugh E. Spear was born on December 12, 1903, the son of Bal and Mary Branham Spear; and

WHEREAS, Hugh E. Spear was the proud father of two sons: Mayford and Alton Spear, and three daughters: Sylvia Traylor, Juanita Cook, and Mildred Brammer; and

WHEREAS, Hugh E. Spear was an active force in the political and civic history of Cumberland County for the greater part of the twentieth century; and

WHEREAS, Hugh E. Spear served the citizens of Cumberland County as County Judge; and

WHEREAS, Hugh E. Spear served the citizens of the Commonwealth under the administration of Governor A.B. "Happy" Chandler; and

WHEREAS, Hugh E. Spear left this earth on February 4, 1987, with his place in the history of Cumberland County secure; and

WHEREAS, It is fitting and proper that Hugh E. Spear be remembered and honored by the citizens of Cumberland County and of this Commonwealth;

NOW, THEREFORE,

Be it resolved by the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Kentucky:

Section 1. The Transportation Cabinet is directed to name the bridge on Kentucky Route 61 over the Cumberland River in Cumberland County in memory of Hugh E. Spear.

Section 2. The Transportation Cabinet shall erect signs within thirty (30) days of the effective date of this Resolution at each approach to the bridge on Kentucky Route 61 over the Cumberland River in Cumberland County that read "The Hugh E. Spear Memorial Bridge."

Approved April 6, 2000

LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH COMMISSION PDF VERSION